Medical Coverage Policy | Sacroiliac Joint Injection



EFFECTIVE DATE: 11|07|2017 **POLICY LAST UPDATED:** 11|21|2017

OVERVIEW

Sacroiliac joint (SIJ) arthrography using fluoroscopic guidance with injection of an anesthetic has been explored as a diagnostic test for SIJ pain. Duplication of the patient's pain pattern with the injection of contrast medium suggests a sacroiliac etiology, as does relief of chronic back pain with injection of local anesthetic.

MEDICAL CRITERIA

BlueCHiP for Medicare and Commercial Products

Sacroiliac joint injection is considered medically necessary when all of the medical criteria below are met:

Initial Injection

1. For the treatment of chronic low back or buttock pain that is considered to be secondary to suspected sacroiliac joint dysfunction, AND

2. Patient does not exhibit any neurologic deficits, AND

3. The following conservative therapy and noninvasive treatments have failed to provide pain relief in the past year and there is continued pain after treatment:

- nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs \geq 3 weeks, AND
- activity modification \geq 4 weeks, AND
- home exercise or physical therapy program \geq 4 weeks

Repeat Injection

1. There is documented pain reduction of \geq 50% after prior injection, AND

2. Will occur within 12 months of the initial injection

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION

BlueCHiP for Medicare and Commercial Products Prior authorization is required.

POLICY STATEMENT

BlueCHiP for Medicare and Commercial Products

Sacroiliac joint injection is considered medically necessary when the medical criteria in this policy has been met.

COVERAGE

Benefits may vary between groups/contracts. Please refer to the appropriate Evidence of Coverage, Subscriber Agreement for the applicable surgery services benefits/coverage.

BACKGROUND

Similar to other structures in the spine, it is assumed that the sacroiliac joint (SIJ) may be a source of low back pain. In fact, before 1928, the SIJ was thought to be the most common cause of sciatica. In 1928, the role of the intervertebral disc was elucidated, and from that point forward, the SIJ received less research attention.

Research into SIJ pain has been plagued by lack of a criterion standard to measure its prevalence and against which various clinical examinations can be validated. For example, SIJ pain is typically without any consistent, demonstrable radiographic or laboratory features and most commonly exists in the setting of morphologically normal joints. Clinical tests for SIJ pain may include various movement tests, palpation to detect tenderness, and pain descriptions by the patient. Further confounding study of the SIJ is that multiple structures, (eg, posterior facet joints, lumbar discs) may refer pain to the area surrounding the SIJ.

Because of inconsistent information obtained from history and physical examination, some have proposed the use of image-guided anesthetic injection into the SIJ for the diagnosis of SIJ pain.

The sacroiliac (SI) joint is a diarthrodial, synovial joint which is formed by the articular surfaces of the sacrum and iliac bones. The SI joints bear the weight of the trunk and as a result are subject to the development of strain and/or pain.

CODING

BlueCHiP for Medicare and Commercial Products

The following CPT Code is medically necessary when medical criteria are met: 27096 Injection procedure for sacroiliac joint, anesthetic/steroid, with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT) including arthrography when performed

RELATED POLICIES

Preauthorization via Web-Based Tool for Procedures

PUBLISHED

Provider Update, January 2017

REFERENCES

- 1. Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), Local Coverage Determination (LCD): Pain Management (L33622).
- Dreyfuss P, Michaelsen M, Pauza K, et al. The value of medical history and physical examination in diagnosing sacroiliac joint pain. Spine (Phila Pa 1976). Nov 15 1996;21(22):2594-2602. PMID 8961447
- Chou R, Atlas SJ, Stanos SP, et al. Nonsurgical interventional therapies for low back pain: a review of the evidence for an American Pain Society clinical practice guideline. Spine (Phila Pa 1976). May 1 2009;34(10):1078-1093. PMID 19363456
- Chou R, Loeser JD, Owens DK, et al. Interventional therapies, surgery, and interdisciplinary rehabilitation for low back pain: an evidence-based clinical practice guideline from the American Pain Society. Spine (Phila Pa 1976). May 1 2009;34(10):1066-1077. PMID 19363457
- Manchikanti L, Datta S, Derby R, et al. A critical review of the American Pain Society clinical practice guidelines for interventional techniques: part 1. Diagnostic interventions. Pain Physician. May-Jun 2010;13(3):E141-174. PMID 20495596
- Manchikanti L, Datta S, Gupta S, et al. A critical review of the American Pain Society clinical practice guidelines for interventional techniques: part 2. Therapeutic interventions. Pain Physician. Jul-Aug 2010;13(4):E215-264. PMID 20648212
- Kennedy DJ, Engel A, Kreiner DS, et al. Fluoroscopically guided diagnostic and therapeutic intraarticular sacroiliac joint injections: a systematic review. Pain Med. Aug 2015;16(8):1500-1518. PMID 26178855
- 8. Patel N. Twelve-month follow-up of a randomized trial assessing cooled radiofrequency denervation as a treatment for sacroiliac region pain. Pain Pract. Feb 2016;16(2):154-167. PMID 25565322
- van Tilburg CW, Schuurmans FA, Stronks DL, et al. Randomized Sham-controlled Double-Blind Multicenter Clinical Trial to Ascertain the Effect of Percutaneous Radiofrequency Treatment for Sacroiliac Joint Pain: Threemonth Results. Clin J Pain. Apr 1 2016. PMID 26889616

- Whang P, Cher D, Polly D, et al. Sacroiliac joint fusion using triangular titanium implants vs. nonsurgical management: six-month outcomes from a prospective randomized controlled trial. Int J Spine Surg. 2015;9:6. PMID 25785242
- Polly DW, Cher DJ, Wine KD, et al. Randomized controlled trial of minimally invasive sacroiliac joint fusion using triangular titanium implants vs nonsurgical management for sacroiliac joint dysfunction: 12-month outcomes. Neurosurgery. Nov 2015;77(5):674-691. PMID 26291338
- Polly DW, Swofford J, Whang PG, et al. Two-year outcomes from a randomized controlled trial of minimally invasive sacroiliac joint fusion vs non-surgical management for sacroiliac joint dysfunction. Int J Spine Surg. 2016;10:28. PMID 27652199

----- CLICK THE ENVELOPE ICON BELOW TO SUBMIT COMMENTS

This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical judgment in the treatment of your patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement or member certificate and/or the employer agreement, and those documents will supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific benefits, call the provider call center. If you provide services to a member which are determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases medically necessary services which are non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the services unless you have informed the member and they have agreed in writing in advance to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your participation agreement(s) for the applicable provisions. This policy is current at the time of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and revise this policy for any reason and at any time, with or without notice. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Association.

